LoLog R data logger
Basic User Manual for
installation and use
Version 1
Warning:  This manual contains important safety and operating information.
Please read, understand and follow the instructions in the manual.
1
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Order codes -
R D L 4 R ? L F / ? ?
Order code for USB Radio receiver is part number  553-002
Sensor Input
Options
Digital
   Uni- or Bi- directional pulse/status
   Reed Switch contact closure type or equivalent sensors including Kent LRP & PU10 pulse
   heads, Aquamag / Magmaster
   Up to 64 pulses per second
Analogue
   Internal or External pressure Transducer
   0-20bar / 0-200 metres head / 0-300 psig standard (other ranges available). Please
   note that the logger is calibrated to 10 bar as standard. 20 bar calibration must
   be specified at time of order if required.  <0.2% FSD accuracy supplied as standard.
   <0.1% FSD accuracy available as optional enhancement if required. Please specify at
   order.
   4-20mA from isolated sensor
Capacity  Memory
 Standard recording up to 262000 readings . Optional at point of order  up to 1 Million
readings. Can be configured to stop recording when the memory is full (block Mode) or
overwrite oldest data when the memory is full (cyclic mode)
Logging
Features
Frequency
   Sample periods
   In 1 second increments from 1 to 60 seconds
   Then 1 minute increments from 1 to 60 minutes
   Then 1 hour increments from 1 to 24 hours
Logger ID    Up to 7 alphanumeric characters
Site ID     Up to 127 alphanumeric characters
Clock     On board 24 hour real time clock with date facility
Logging Modes     Count and Event (PIT) logging modes
   Bi- directional capability
Communication  Radio
   High speed remote radio download using optional USB Receiver. Typical range up to 100m
    Line of sight
Physical
Dimensions     72D x 91W x 141H mm (3.0"D x 3.5"W x 5.5"H)
Construction      Rugged plastic enclosure
Weight     470g (1.0lb)
Operating Temp     '-20 to +70 deg C (-5 to +160deg F)
Ingress protection    IP68
Power     Lithium Ion battery - operational for 5 years under typical operating conditions
4= 1 x Digital Flow (Reed Switch type) via 4 pin milspec connector
4G = 1 x Digital Flow (Reed Switch type) Glanded with 1.5 metre flying lead
46 = 1 x Digital Flow (Reed Switch type) via 4 pin milspec connector and
1 x Internal Pressure Sensor
5 = 1 x 4-20mA input via 4 pin milspec connector
5G = 1 x 4-20mA input glanded with 1.5 metre flying lead
6 = 1 x Internal pressure Sensor
1= Single channel
2= dual  channel
24
Appendix – Additional Information